

BID TABULATION																		
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS																		
REGIONAL WATER TRANSMISSION RIVERSIDE ROAD																		
FOR THE																		
LANCASTER COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, LANCASTER, SC																		
Bids received until 2:00 P.M., local time, February 18, 2025																		
Bids 1-5																		
26-Feb-25																		
Contractor: Bids 1 thru 5				State Utility Contractors, Inc Monroe, NC License No. G-10401			Dellinger, Inc Monroe, NC License No. CLG-11182			Double R Utilities, Inc Gaffney, SC License No. CLG-104480			Elite Infrastructure Group, LLC Monroe, NC License No. CLG-125739		Timberline Construction Group, LLC Pelham, AL License No. CLG-12128			
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price	
	1	LS	SECTION I - MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL BASE BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on the project. There is only one mobilization for Section I through Section II of the work)	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 360,000.00		\$ 365,000.00	\$ 365,000.00		\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00		\$ 275,000.00	\$ 275,000.00		\$ 308,346.50	\$ 308,346.50	
			SUB-TOTAL Section I, the Lump Sum amount of:		\$ 360,000.00			\$ 365,000.00			\$ 250,000.00			\$ 275,000.00			\$ 308,346.50	
1.			SECTION II - REGIONAL WATER TRANSMISSION RIVERSIDE ROAD: For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the pipeline construction. Ductile Iron Water Line - (4' Minimum Cover or as Noted/Required) (Installation Only – Pipe/ Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)															
(a)	26,036	LF	24-Inch Water Line	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,082,880.00		\$ 104.00	\$ 2,707,744.00		\$ 105.30	\$ 2,741,590.80		\$ 90.00	\$ 2,343,240.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 1,562,160.00	
(b)	7,341	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line	\$ 85.00	\$ 623,985.00		\$ 104.00	\$ 763,464.00		\$ 110.30	\$ 809,712.30		\$ 90.00	\$ 660,690.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 440,460.00	
(c)	607	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line (complete installed in Casing with Spacers)	\$ 110.00	\$ 66,770.00		\$ 63.00	\$ 38,241.00		\$ 75.30	\$ 45,707.10		\$ 100.00	\$ 60,700.00		\$ 470.00	\$ 285,290.00	
(d)	1,900	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line (Gauged Pipe)	\$ 85.00	\$ 161,500.00		\$ 104.00	\$ 197,600.00		\$ 75.30	\$ 143,070.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 190,000.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 114,000.00	
(e)	468	LF	24-Inch RJ Gauged Pipe (for tee for air/vac valve)	\$ 110.00	\$ 51,480.00		\$ 104.00	\$ 48,672.00		\$ 75.30	\$ 35,240.40		\$ 100.00	\$ 46,800.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 28,080.00	
(f)	128	LF	16-Inch Water Line	\$ 55.00	\$ 7,040.00		\$ 93.00	\$ 11,904.00		\$ 65.30	\$ 8,358.40		\$ 80.00	\$ 10,240.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 7,680.00	
(g)	422	LF	16-Inch R.J. Water Line	\$ 60.00	\$ 25,320.00		\$ 93.00	\$ 39,246.00		\$ 65.30	\$ 27,556.60		\$ 80.00	\$ 33,760.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 25,320.00	
(h)	40	LF	16-Inch R.J. Water Line (complete installed in Casing with Spacers)	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 54.00	\$ 2,160.00		\$ 65.30	\$ 2,612.00		\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00		\$ 415.00	\$ 16,600.00	
(i)	180	LF	16-Inch RJ Water Line (Gauged Pipe)	\$ 60.00	\$ 10,800.00		\$ 93.00	\$ 16,740.00		\$ 65.30	\$ 11,754.00		\$ 95.00	\$ 17,100.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 10,800.00	
2.			Ductile Iron R.J. Fittings – weight for payment excludes the weight of mega-lugs and glands (Installation Only- Fittings/Gaskets/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)															
(a)	12	TONS	24-Inch Fittings	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 108,000.00		\$ 5,400.00	\$ 64,800.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 120,000.00		\$ 17,000.00	\$ 204,000.00		\$ 10,300.00	\$ 123,600.00	
(b)	1	TONS	16-Inch Fittings	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00		\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	
(c)	200	LBS	Fittings 12-Inch and Smaller	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 12.50	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 5				State Utility Contractors, Inc Monroe, NC License No. G-10401		Dellinger, Inc Monroe, NC License No. CLG-11182		Double R Utilities, Inc Gaffney, SC License No. CLG-104480		Elite Infrastructure Group, LLC Monroe, NC License No. CLG-125739		Timberline Construction Group, LLC Pelham, AL License No. CLG-12128		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
3.			<u>Fire Hydrant Assembly</u>											
(a)	18	EA	6-Inch RJ, GV & VB (Complete)	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 57,600.00	\$ 2,470.84	\$ 44,475.12	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 62,100.00	
(b)	18	EA	Fire Hydrant (Complete, including shoe, barrel and other appurtenances)	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 160,200.00	\$ 5,372.08	\$ 96,697.44	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 132,300.00	
(c)	18	EA	RJ DI – 24”X6” Hydrant Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 49,500.00	
(d)	1	EA	RJ DI – 16”X6” Hydrant Tee (installation only- Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	
(e)	19	EA	RJ-6-inch DI Hydrant Leg (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner – Rodding where required by Contractor)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 15,580.00	\$ 1,004.99	\$ 19,094.81	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	
4.			<u>Flushing Station</u>											
(a)	2	EA	8-Inch RJ, GV & VB (Complete)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 4,839.46	\$ 9,678.92	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	
(b)	2	EA	RJ DI – 24”X8” Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
(c)	72	LF	RJ-8-Inch DI Pipe (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,512.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,880.00	
(d)	2	EA	Flushing Station (Complete, including SS spiral, mega-flanges, hatch, precast vault and all other materials and installation)	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 37,812.45	\$ 75,624.90	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 68,400.00	
5.			<u>Gate Valves & Valve Box</u>											
(a)	15	EA	24-Inch RJ GV & VB (Valves and Mega-Lugs provided by Owner). All other materials including VB and installation by Contractor	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 5,263.21	\$ 78,948.15	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 27,000.00	
6.			<u>Air Release Valve Assembly</u>											
(a)	13	EA	6-Inch RJ, GV & VB (complete)	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 2,600.56	\$ 33,807.28	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 41,600.00	
(b)	13	EA	RJ DI – 24”X6” Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 35,100.00	
(c)	13	EA	6-Inch RJ-PE x FL Pipe (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)	\$ 800.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	
(d)	260	LF	6-Inch RJ-PE (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,100.00	
(e)	13	EA	Complete, including manhole, air/vac valve and all other material and installation. No separate payment will be made for installation of DI fittings. The 6-inch and 4-Inch RJ DI fittings by Owner.	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 273,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 221,000.00	\$ 12,452.14	\$ 161,877.82	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 299,000.00	

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 5				State Utility Contractors, Inc Monroe, NC License No. G-10401			Dellinger, Inc Monroe, NC License No. CLG-11182			Double R Utilities, Inc Gaffney, SC License No. CLG-104480			Elite Infrastructure Group, LLC Monroe, NC License No. CLG-125739			Timberline Construction Group, LLC Pelham, AL License No. CLG-12128		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price	
7.			<u>Bore Crossings - By Jack & Bore Method</u> (Complete, including furnishing all labor & materials, steel casing, excavation (unclassified), sheeting of access pits (to OSHA requirements), restoration of the site and all other work. Restrained Joint Carrier Pipe Provided by Owner)															
(a)	241	LF	Chester Highway(SR 9) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta 8+94 – Sta 11+35)	\$ 2,355.00	\$ 567,555.00		\$ 1,600.00	\$ 385,600.00		\$ 1,874.90	\$ 451,850.90		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 506,100.00		\$ 3,850.00	\$ 927,850.00	
(b)	70	LF	Gas Line Right-of-Way 36" Dia Bore (Sta 15+60 – Sta 16+30)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 175,000.00		\$ 1,800.00	\$ 126,000.00		\$ 1,873.76	\$ 131,163.20		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 147,000.00		\$ 4,750.00	\$ 332,500.00	
(c)	145	LF	Riverside Road (SS-29-29) & Railroad 36" Dia Bore (Sta. 250+05-Sta. 251+50)	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 384,250.00		\$ 1,200.00	\$ 174,000.00		\$ 1,907.95	\$ 276,652.75		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 304,500.00		\$ 4,400.00	\$ 638,000.00	
(d)	69	LF	Old Hickory Road (S-35) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta. 309+00 – Sta. 309+69)	\$ 2,425.00	\$ 167,325.00		\$ 1,800.00	\$ 124,200.00		\$ 1,874.20	\$ 129,319.80		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 144,900.00		\$ 4,700.00	\$ 324,300.00	
(e)	20	LF	To Avoid Tree 36" Dia Bore (Sta 346+38 to 346+58)	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 52,000.00		\$ 1,900.00	\$ 38,000.00		\$ 1,880.80	\$ 37,616.00		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 42,000.00		\$ 6,300.00	\$ 126,000.00	
(f)	82	LF	Old Hickory Road (S-35) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta. 359+78 – Sta. 360+60)	\$ 2,425.00	\$ 198,850.00		\$ 1,800.00	\$ 147,600.00		\$ 1,880.80	\$ 154,225.60		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 172,200.00		\$ 4,600.00	\$ 377,200.00	
(g)	40	LF	Riverside Road (SS-29-29) 30" Dia. Bore (Sta 7+01 to 7+41)	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 101,000.00		\$ 1,400.00	\$ 56,000.00		\$ 1,768.86	\$ 70,754.40		\$ 2,100.00	\$ 84,000.00		\$ 6,100.00	\$ 244,000.00	
8.			<u>Existing Pipe Connections</u>															
(a)	1	LS	Station 0+00 (24-Inch RJ GV, 24-Inch DI Pipe, 24-Inch tee and 24-Inch solid sleeves provided by Owner). All other material and installation is by Contractor.	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	
(b)	1	LS	Sta. 139+29 to 139+29, 8.5' RT (6" and 4" Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant and fittings provided by Owner). All other material including the 6"x4" S.S. tapping sleeve, tapping valve, valve box, blocking and installation is by the Contractor)	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00		\$ 8,074.55	\$ 8,074.55		\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	
(c)	1	LS	Sta. 360+78 (24-inch RJ DI sleeve by Owner). All other material installation is by the Contractor.	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00		\$ 15,872.54	\$ 15,872.54		\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	
(d)	1	LS	16" Connection - Sta 7+46 (Old Hickory Road) (16-Inch RJ DI sleeve by Owner). Removal of blow off and other appurtenances to connect to existing 16-Inch Stub Out is by the Contractor	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00		\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	
9.	1	LS	<u>16" Stub Out – Sta 209+41</u> (16-Inch RJ GV, 16" DI Pipe and 16" Fittings provided by Owner). All other material including the blow-off assembly, straddle blocking 6 and installation is by the Contractor	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 8,437.91	\$ 8,437.91		\$ 23,250.00	\$ 23,250.00		\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	
10.			<u>Asphalt Pavement Removal/Replacement</u> (including removal & disposal of existing pavement and construction of new pavement sections)															
(a)	235	LF	Asphalt Removal & Replacement (C&P)	\$ 100.00	\$ 23,500.00		\$ 225.00	\$ 52,875.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 17,625.00		\$ 225.00	\$ 52,875.00		\$ 195.00	\$ 45,825.00	

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 5				State Utility Contractors, Inc Monroe, NC License No. G-10401			Dellinger, Inc Monroe, NC License No. CLG-11182			Double R Utilities, Inc Gaffney, SC License No. CLG-104480			Elite Infrastructure Group, LLC Monroe, NC License No. CLG-125739			Timberline Construction Group, LLC Pelham, AL License No. CLG-12128		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price	
(b)	87	SY	Sta 11+44 – Asphalt Parking Lot Reconstruction	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,400.00		\$ 190.00	\$ 16,530.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 7,830.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 21,750.00		\$ 240.00	\$ 20,880.00	
11.	78	LF	<u>Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway</u>	\$ 300.00	\$ 23,400.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 15,600.00		\$ 55.00	\$ 4,290.00		\$ 175.00	\$ 13,650.00		\$ 185.00	\$ 14,430.00	
12.	723	LF	<u>Gravel Drive Removal/Replacement</u>	\$ 35.00	\$ 25,305.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 21,690.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 10,845.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 28,920.00		\$ 28.00	\$ 20,244.00	
13.	5,000	CY	<u>Rock Excavation</u>	\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00	
14.			<u>Erosion Control</u>															
(a)	34,278	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) – Single Row	\$ 6.00	\$ 205,668.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 171,390.00		\$ 5.07	\$ 173,789.46		\$ 4.00	\$ 137,112.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 171,390.00	
(b)	1,175	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) – Double Row	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,100.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 11,750.00		\$ 10.16	\$ 11,938.00		\$ 6.00	\$ 7,050.00		\$ 7.50	\$ 8,812.50	
(c)	34,626	LF	Permanent Grassing (Ds3)	\$ 2.50	\$ 86,565.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 69,252.00		\$ 3.08	\$ 106,648.08		\$ 3.00	\$ 103,878.00		\$ 3.50	\$ 121,191.00	
(d)	63	SY	Bank Stabilization w/ Live Cuttings (Ch)	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,560.00		\$ 64.00	\$ 4,032.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 12,600.00		\$ 11.00	\$ 693.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 2,520.00	
(e)	28	EA	Sediment Tube (A)	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,600.00		\$ 185.00	\$ 5,180.00		\$ 114.00	\$ 3,192.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 5,600.00		\$ 550.00	\$ 15,400.00	
(f)	10	EA	Tree Protection (TP)	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 320.00	\$ 3,200.00		\$ 660.80	\$ 6,608.00		\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
(g)	7	EA	Construction Entrance (Co)	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 25,200.00		\$ 5,300.00	\$ 37,100.00		\$ 3,642.68	\$ 25,498.76		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 21,000.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	
(h)	4,174	SY	Erosion Control Matting (Mb)	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,522.00		\$ 3.00	\$ 12,522.00		\$ 4.08	\$ 17,029.92		\$ 3.50	\$ 14,609.00		\$ 3.50	\$ 14,609.00	
(i)	2,273	SY	Sodding	\$ 11.00	\$ 25,003.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 45,460.00		\$ 35.40	\$ 80,464.20		\$ 10.00	\$ 22,730.00		\$ 9.00	\$ 20,457.00	
(j)	33	SY	Wetland/Wetland Buffer Restoration	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,960.00		\$ 34.00	\$ 1,122.00		\$ 205.40	\$ 6,778.20		\$ 625.00	\$ 20,625.00		\$ 450.00	\$ 14,850.00	
(k)	2	EA	Anti-Seep Collar (Complete)	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		\$ 3,700.00	\$ 7,400.00		\$ 4,700.00	\$ 9,400.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	
15.	600	CY	<u>Crushed Stone Stabilization</u> (Including excavation, geotextile fabric and disposal of unsuitable material)	\$ 110.00	\$ 66,000.00		\$ 105.00	\$ 63,000.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 36,000.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 60,000.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 51,000.00	
16.	180	CY	<u>Compacted Backfill (322+70-323+10)</u> (Including undercut of existing soil, offsite disposal of existing fill, and placement of new compacted earth fill)	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,700.00		\$ 105.00	\$ 18,900.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 10,800.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 16,200.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 18,000.00	
17.	45	CY	<u>Unsuitable Material – Paving Only</u> (Including removal and disposal of existing subgrade, geogrid and placement of new compacted earth fill)	\$ 140.00	\$ 6,300.00		\$ 105.00	\$ 4,725.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 2,700.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,375.00		\$ 145.00	\$ 6,525.00	
18.	120	LF	<u>Polyethylene Encasement of Water Line</u> (Complete)	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,280.00		\$ 14.00	\$ 1,680.00		\$ 208.62	\$ 25,034.40		\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 35.00	\$ 4,200.00	
SUB-TOTAL Section II, Item 1-18 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 6,867,718.00			\$ 6,958,771.00			\$ 7,142,544.71			\$ 7,224,937.00			\$ 7,686,653.50	
TOTAL BID, Section I and II inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 7,227,718.00			\$ 7,323,771.00			\$ 7,392,544.71			\$ 7,499,937.00			\$ 7,995,000.00	

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of
the bids received on the date stated above.
Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.

BID TABULATION WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS REGIONAL WATER TRANSMISSION RIVERSIDE ROAD FOR THE LANCASTER COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, LANCASTER, SC Bids received until 2:00 P.M., local time, February 18, 2025													
Bids 6-9													
Contractor: Bids 6 thru 9				Legacy Water Group, LLC Covington, GA License No. G-119115			Chandler Construction Service, Inc Ninety-Six, SC License No. G-10421			Thompson Turner Construction Sumter, SC License No. CLG-104406			26-Feb-25
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		
	1	LS	SECTION I - MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL BASE BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on the project. There is only one mobilization for Section I through Section II of the work)	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00		\$ 470,000.00	\$ 470,000.00		\$ 490,000.00	\$ 490,000.00		\$ 478,660.00 \$ 478,660.00
			SUB-TOTAL Section I, the Lump Sum amount of:		\$ 350,000.00			\$ 470,000.00			\$ 490,000.00		\$ 478,660.00
1.			SECTION II - REGIONAL WATER TRANSMISSION RIVERSIDE ROAD: For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the pipeline construction. Ductile Iron Water Line - (4' Minimum Cover or as Noted/Required) (Installation Only – Pipe/ Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)										
(a)	26,036	LF	24-Inch Water Line	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,994,140.00		\$ 146.00	\$ 3,801,256.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 2,603,600.00		\$ 120.00 \$ 3,124,320.00
(b)	7,341	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line	\$ 143.00	\$ 1,049,763.00		\$ 154.00	\$ 1,130,514.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 660,690.00		\$ 130.00 \$ 954,330.00
(c)	607	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line (complete installed in Casing with Spacers)	\$ 241.00	\$ 146,287.00		\$ 146.00	\$ 88,622.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 54,630.00		\$ 150.00 \$ 91,050.00
(d)	1,900	LF	24-Inch R.J. Water Line (Gauged Pipe)	\$ 143.00	\$ 271,700.00		\$ 154.00	\$ 292,600.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 171,000.00		\$ 145.00 \$ 275,500.00
(e)	468	LF	24-Inch RJ Gauged Pipe (for tee for air/vac valve)	\$ 143.00	\$ 66,924.00		\$ 154.00	\$ 72,072.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 42,120.00		\$ 145.00 \$ 67,860.00
(f)	128	LF	16-Inch Water Line	\$ 105.00	\$ 13,440.00		\$ 133.00	\$ 17,024.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 11,520.00		\$ 100.00 \$ 12,800.00
(g)	422	LF	16-Inch R.J. Water Line	\$ 120.00	\$ 50,640.00		\$ 138.00	\$ 58,236.00		\$ 300.00	\$ 126,600.00		\$ 120.00 \$ 50,640.00
(h)	40	LF	16-Inch R.J. Water Line (complete installed in Casing with Spacers)	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 133.00	\$ 5,320.00		\$ 170.00	\$ 6,800.00		\$ 145.00 \$ 5,800.00
(i)	180	LF	16-Inch RJ Water Line (Gauged Pipe)	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00		\$ 138.00	\$ 24,840.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 15,300.00		\$ 140.00 \$ 25,200.00
2.			Ductile Iron R.J. Fittings – weight for payment excludes the weight of mega-lugs and glands (Installation Only- Fittings/Gaskets/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)										
(a)	12	TONS	24-Inch Fittings	\$ 9,325.00	\$ 111,900.00		\$ 16,161.00	\$ 193,932.00		\$ 42,000.00	\$ 504,000.00		\$ 10,750.00 \$ 129,000.00
(b)	1	TONS	16-Inch Fittings	\$ 9,325.00	\$ 9,325.00		\$ 22,148.00	\$ 22,148.00		\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00		\$ 10,750.00 \$ 10,750.00
(c)	200	LBS	Fittings 12-Inch and Smaller	\$ 4.75	\$ 950.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 70,000.00		\$ 5.00 \$ 1,000.00

Contractor: Bids 6 thru 9				Legacy Water Group, LLC Covington, GA License No. G-119115			Chandler Construction Service, Inc Ninety-Six, SC License No. G-10421			Thompson Turner Construction Sumter, SC License No. CLG-104406			Propst Construction Co., Inc Concord, NC License No. CLG-11904		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price	
3.			<u>Fire Hydrant Assembly</u>												
(a)	18	EA	6-Inch RJ, GV & VB (Complete)	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 59,400.00		\$ 2,604.00	\$ 46,872.00		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 108,000.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 81,000.00	
(b)	18	EA	Fire Hydrant (Complete, including shoe, barrel and other appurtenances)	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 153,000.00		\$ 8,061.00	\$ 145,098.00		\$ 9,800.00	\$ 176,400.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	
(c)	18	EA	RJ DI – 24”X6” Hydrant Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 28,080.00		\$ 2,778.00	\$ 50,004.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 63,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	
(d)	1	EA	RJ DI – 16”X6” Hydrant Tee (installation only- Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,165.00	\$ 1,165.00		\$ 1,218.00	\$ 1,218.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	
(e)	19	EA	RJ-6-Inch DI Hydrant Leg (Installation only -- Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner -- Rodding where required by Contractor)	\$ 400.00	\$ 7,600.00		\$ 430.00	\$ 8,170.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 66,500.00		\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00	
4.			<u>Flushing Station</u>												
(a)	2	EA	8-Inch RJ, GV & VB (Complete)	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00		\$ 3,542.00	\$ 7,084.00		\$ 7,200.00	\$ 14,400.00		\$ 5,750.00	\$ 11,500.00	
(b)	2	EA	RJ DI – 24”X8” Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,565.00	\$ 3,130.00		\$ 2,830.00	\$ 5,660.00		\$ 3,400.00	\$ 6,800.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
(c)	72	LF	RJ-8-Inch DI Pipe (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,872.00		\$ 52.00	\$ 3,744.00		\$ 34.00	\$ 2,448.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 7,200.00	
(d)	2	EA	Flushing Station (Complete, including SS spiral, mega-flanges, hatch, precast vault and all other materials and installation)	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 108,000.00		\$ 34,069.00	\$ 68,138.00		\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00		\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	
5.			<u>Gate Valves & Valve Box</u>												
(a)	15	EA	24-Inch RJ GV & VB (Valves and Mega-Lugs provided by Owner). All other materials including VB and installation by Contractor	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45,000.00		\$ 6,067.00	\$ 91,005.00		\$ 4,200.00	\$ 63,000.00		\$ 6,750.00	\$ 101,250.00	
6.			<u>Air Release Valve Assembly</u>												
(a)	13	EA	6-Inch RJ, GV & VB (complete)	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 46,800.00		\$ 2,604.00	\$ 33,852.00		\$ 5,600.00	\$ 72,800.00		\$ 4,850.00	\$ 63,050.00	
(b)	13	EA	RJ DI – 24”X6” Tee (installation only - Fitting/Gasket/Lubricant/Mega-Lugs/T-Bolts and Nuts Provided by Owner)	\$ 1,565.00	\$ 20,345.00		\$ 2,778.00	\$ 36,114.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 45,500.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	
(c)	13	EA	6-Inch RJ-PE x FL Pipe (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner)	\$ 625.00	\$ 8,125.00		\$ 1,492.00	\$ 19,396.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 45,500.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	
(d)	260	LF	6-Inch RJ-PE (Installation only – Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant Provided by Owner	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,500.00		\$ 33.00	\$ 8,580.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 22,100.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 32,500.00	
(e)	13	EA	Complete, including manhole, air/vac valve and all other material and installation. No separate payment will be made for installation of DI fittings. The 6-inch and 4-Inch RJ DI fittings by Owner.	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 201,500.00		\$ 15,692.00	\$ 203,996.00		\$ 14,000.00	\$ 182,000.00		\$ 15,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	

Contractor: Bids 6 thru 9			Legacy Water Group, LLC Covington, GA License No. G-119115			Chandler Construction Service, Inc Ninety-Six, SC License No. G-10421			Thompson Turner Construction Sumter, SC License No. CLG-104406			Propst Construction Co., Inc Concord, NC License No. CLG-11904		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price
7.			<u>Bore Crossings - By Jack & Bore Method</u> (Complete, including furnishing all labor & materials, steel casing, excavation (unclassified), sheeting of access pits (to OSHA requirements), restoration of the site and all other work. Restrained Joint Carrier Pipe Provided by Owner)											
(a)	241	LF	Chester Highway(SR 9) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta 8+94 – Sta 11+35)	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 548,275.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 397,650.00		\$ 2,700.00	\$ 650,700.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 692,875.00
(b)	70	LF	Gas Line Right-of-Way 36" Dia Bore (Sta 15+60 – Sta 16+30)	\$ 2,290.00	\$ 160,300.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 115,500.00		\$ 2,700.00	\$ 189,000.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 201,250.00
(c)	145	LF	Riverside Road (SS-29-29) & Railroad 36" Dia Bore (Sta. 250+05-Sta. 251+50)	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 429,200.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 239,250.00		\$ 2,700.00	\$ 391,500.00		\$ 2,925.00	\$ 424,125.00
(d)	69	LF	Old Hickory Road (S-35) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta. 309+00 – Sta. 309+69)	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 144,900.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 113,850.00		\$ 2,800.00	\$ 193,200.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 198,375.00
(e)	20	LF	To Avoid Tree 36" Dia Bore (Sta 346+38 to 346+58)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 90,000.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 33,000.00		\$ 3,100.00	\$ 62,000.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 57,500.00
(f)	82	LF	Old Hickory Road (S-35) 36" Dia. Bore (Sta. 359+78 – Sta. 360+60)	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 172,200.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 135,300.00		\$ 2,800.00	\$ 229,600.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 235,750.00
(g)	40	LF	Riverside Road (SS-29-29) 30" Dia. Bore (Sta 7+01 to 7+41)	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 108,000.00		\$ 1,550.00	\$ 62,000.00		\$ 2,800.00	\$ 112,000.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 115,000.00
8.			<u>Existing Pipe Connections</u>											
(a)	1	LS	Station 0+00 (24-Inch RJ GV, 24-Inch DI Pipe, 24-Inch tee and 24-Inch solid sleeves provided by Owner). All other material and installation is by Contractor.	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00		\$ 66,950.00	\$ 66,950.00		\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00		\$ 26,975.00	\$ 26,975.00
(b)	1	LS	Sta. 139+29 to 139+29, 8.5' RT (6" and 4" Pipe/Gaskets/Lubricant and fittings provided by Owner). All other material including the 6"x4" S.S. tapping sleeve, tapping valve, valve box, blocking and installation is by the Contractor)	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00		\$ 29,155.00	\$ 29,155.00		\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00		\$ 20,280.00	\$ 20,280.00
(c)	1	LS	Sta. 360+78 (24-inch RJ DI sleeve by Owner). All other material installation is by the Contractor.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 24,950.00	\$ 24,950.00		\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00		\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
(d)	1	LS	16" Connection - Sta 7+46 (Old Hickory Road) (16-Inch RJ DI sleeve by Owner). Removal of blow off and other appurtenances to connect to existing 16-Inch Stub Out is by the Contractor	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00		\$ 21,910.00	\$ 21,910.00		\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00		\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00
9.	1	LS	<u>16" Stub Out – Sta 209+41</u> (16-Inch RJ GV, 16" DI Pipe and 16" Fittings provided by Owner). All other material including the blow-off assembly, straddle blocking 6 and installation is by the Contractor	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		\$ 23,360.00	\$ 23,360.00		\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00		\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00
10.			<u>Asphalt Pavement Removal/Replacement</u> (Including removal & disposal of existing pavement and construction of new pavement sections)											
(a)	235	LF	Asphalt Removal & Replacement (C&P)	\$ 180.00	\$ 42,300.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 29,375.00		\$ 1,100.00	\$ 258,500.00		\$ 145.00	\$ 34,075.00

Contractor: Bids 6 thru 9				Legacy Water Group, LLC Covington, GA License No. G-119115			Chandler Construction Service, Inc Ninety-Six, SC License No. G-10421			Thompson Turner Construction Sumter, SC License No. CLG-104406			Propst Construction Co., Inc Concord, NC License No. CLG-11904		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price	
(b)	87	SY	Sta 11+44 – Asphalt Parking Lot Reconstruction	\$ 195.00	\$ 16,965.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 10,875.00		\$ 590.00	\$ 51,330.00		\$ 150.00	\$ 13,050.00	
11.	78	LF	<u>Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway</u>	\$ 400.00	\$ 31,200.00		\$ 349.00	\$ 27,222.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 27,300.00		\$ 300.00	\$ 23,400.00	
12.	723	LF	<u>Gravel Drive Removal/Replacement</u>	\$ 28.00	\$ 20,244.00		\$ 42.00	\$ 30,366.00		\$ 62.00	\$ 44,826.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 54,225.00	
13.	5,000	CY	<u>Rock Excavation</u>	\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 625,000.00	
14.			<u>Erosion Control</u>												
(a)	34,278	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) – Single Row	\$ 3.50	\$ 119,973.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 171,390.00		\$ 9.00	\$ 308,502.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 171,390.00	
(b)	1,175	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) – Double Row	\$ 6.25	\$ 7,343.75		\$ 8.00	\$ 9,400.00		\$ 9.00	\$ 10,575.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 11,750.00	
(c)	34,626	LF	Permanent Grassing (Ds3)	\$ 1.00	\$ 34,626.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 138,504.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 138,504.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 346,260.00	
(d)	63	SY	Bank Stabilization w/ Live Cuttings (Ch)	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,095.00		\$ 296.00	\$ 18,648.00		\$ 550.00	\$ 34,650.00		\$ 175.00	\$ 11,025.00	
(e)	28	EA	Sediment Tube (A)	\$ 170.00	\$ 4,760.00		\$ 180.00	\$ 5,040.00		\$ 950.00	\$ 26,600.00		\$ 295.00	\$ 8,260.00	
(f)	10	EA	Tree Protection (TP)	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
(g)	7	EA	Construction Entrance (Co)	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 25,900.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 31,500.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56,000.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	
(h)	4,174	SY	Erosion Control Matting (Mb)	\$ 2.25	\$ 9,391.50		\$ 4.00	\$ 16,696.00		\$ 19.00	\$ 79,306.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 20,870.00	
(i)	2,273	SY	Sodding	\$ 25.00	\$ 56,825.00		\$ 12.00	\$ 27,276.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 54,552.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 45,460.00	
(j)	33	SY	Wetland/Wetland Buffer Restoration	\$ 16.00	\$ 528.00		\$ 197.00	\$ 6,501.00		\$ 1,700.00	\$ 56,100.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 8,250.00	
(k)	2	EA	Anti-Seep Collar (Complete)	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 18,600.00		\$ 4,091.00	\$ 8,182.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
15.	600	CY	<u>Crushed Stone Stabilization</u> (Including excavation, geotextile fabric and disposal of unsuitable material)	\$ 90.00	\$ 54,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 75,000.00		\$ 160.00	\$ 96,000.00		\$ 120.00	\$ 72,000.00	
16.	180	CY	<u>Compacted Backfill (322+70-323+10)</u> (Including undercut of existing soil, offsite disposal of existing fill, and placement of new compacted earth fill)	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,700.00		\$ 80.00	\$ 14,400.00		\$ 88.00	\$ 15,840.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 22,500.00	
17.	45	CY	<u>Unsuitable Material – Paving Only</u> (Including removal and disposal of existing subgrade, geogrid and placement of new compacted earth fill)	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,925.00		\$ 150.00	\$ 6,750.00		\$ 230.00	\$ 10,350.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 5,625.00	
18.	120	LF	<u>Polyethylene Encasement of Water Line</u> (Complete)	\$ 8.25	\$ 990.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 68.00	\$ 8,160.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00	
SUB-TOTAL Section II, Item 1-18 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 8,239,927.25			\$ 8,960,295.00			\$ 9,091,403.00			\$ 9,194,770.00	
TOTAL BID, Section I and II inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 8,589,927.25			\$ 9,430,295.00			\$ 9,581,403.00			\$ 9,673,430.00	

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the bids received on the date stated above.

Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.

Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.